repayment of our outstanding indebtedness which is presently evidenced by the old notes. The old notes surrendered
in exchange for registered notes will be retired and canceled and cannot be reissued. Accordingly, issuance of the
registered notes will not result in any increase or change in the amount of our indebtedness. We have agreed to pay the
expenses of the exchange offer.

The net proceeds that we received from the sale of the old notes on March 31, 2005 were approximately $248.0
million after deducting the discount at issuance. The net proceeds from such sale, together with proceeds from the
amended senior credit facility and cash on hand, were used to redeem the operating partnership notes, including
unpaid and accrued interest and prepayment premiums and to pay fees and expenses associated with the refinancing
transactions.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents our capitalization as of March 26, 2005 on a historical basis and on an as adjusted basis
to give pro forma effect to the offering of old notes and the refinancing transactions, as if they had occurred on March
26, 2005. This table should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto
incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

March 26, 2005
($ in thousands)

Historical As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents $ 16,902 $ 8,766
Liabilities:

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form S-4

37

Senior Credit Facility:
Revolving credit facility (1) 38,000 38,000
New term loan facility — 125,000
6 7/8% senior notes due 2013 175,000 425,000
Unamortized discount on 6 7/8% senior notes (2) — (2,047)
Operating Partnership's 7.54% senior notes due 2011 297,500 —
Operating Partnership's 7.37% senior notes due 2012 42,500 —
Note payable 915 915
Total debt 553,915 586,868
Less current portion 38,440 38,440
Total long-term debt 515,475 548,428
Partners' Capital:
Common unitholders (3) 292,009 256,893
General partner (3) 2,470 1,344
Deferred compensation (5,887) (5,887)
Common units held in trust, at cost 5,887 5,887
Unearned compensation (5,588) (5,588)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (75,651) (75,651)
Total partners' capital 213,240 176,998
Total capitalization $ 767,155 $ 763,866

31

(1)The revolving credit facility, which matures on October 20, 2008, provides for a $75.0 million working
capital facility and a $75.0 million letter of credit facility. As of June 2, 2005, we had approximately
$15.0 million outstanding under the revolving credit facility.

(2)Reflects the discount on the $250.0 million aggregate principal amount of old notes issued on March 31,
2005 at a price of 99.181%. The discount will be amortized to interest expense over the remaining
maturity of the notes through December 2013.

(3)As a result of the refinancing transactions, we will record a one-time charge of approximately $36.2

[…]

combines our actual consolidated statement of operations for the fiscal year ended September 25, 2004 with the
historical combined statement of operations of Agway Energy for the period from October 1, 2003 through December
22, 2003, giving effect to the Agway Acquisition as if it had occurred on September 28, 2003 (the beginning of our
2004 fiscal year). The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations does not give effect to any
cost savings or other operating efficiencies that are expected to result from the integration of the operations of Agway
Energy with our operations, including from the integration of back office functions, office space and certain field
operations. The unaudited condensed combined statement of operations is not intended to give pro forma effect to the
offering of the old notes or to the refinancing transactions in this prospectus.

33

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement Of Operations
For The Year Ended September 25, 2004
(in thousands, except per unit amounts)

Historical
Suburban
Propane

Historical
Agway
Energy

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Propane, fuel oil and other fuels $ 1,137,791 $ 131,293 $ — $ 1,269,084
Other 169,463 37,032 — 206,495

1,307,254 168,325 — 1,475,579
Costs and expenses
Cost of products sold 779,029 114,317 — 893,346
Operating 361,696 44,333 — 406,029
General and administrative 53,888 — — 53,888
Restructuring costs 2,942 — — 2,942
Impairment of goodwill 3,177 — — 3,177
Depreciation and amortization 36,743 1,854 (1,854)(a) 39,091

2,348(b)
1,237,475 160,504 494 1,398,473

Income before interest expense and provision for
income taxes 69,779 7,821 (494) 77,106
Interest expense, net 40,832 887 (887)(a) 43,118

2,286(c)
Income before provision for income taxes 28,947 6,934 (1,893) 33,988
Provision for income taxes 3 2,634 (2,634)(a) 753

750(d)
Income from continuing operations (e) $ 28,944 $ 4,300 $ (9) $ 33,235
General Partner's interest in income from continuing
operations $ 563 $ 646
Limited Partners' interest in income from continuing
operations $ 28,381 $ 32,589

$ 0.96 $ 1.10

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form S-4

39

Income from continuing operations per common
unit—basic
Weighted average number of common units
outstanding—basic 29,599 29,599
Income from continuing operations per common
unit—diluted $ 0.96 $ 1.10
Weighted average number of common units
outstanding—diluted 29,705 29,705

See accompanying notes.

34

The consideration paid and purchase price allocation is as follows (in thousands):